Australian Capital Territory

Public Health (Fees) Determination

2025 (No 1)

Disallowable instrument DI2025-299
made under the

Public Health Act 1997, s 137 (Determination of fees)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Public Health Act 1997 provides for the licensing and registration of public health

risk activities.

This instrument sets fees for the application, renewal and transfer of all licensable or

registrable public health risk activities.

This instrument revokes and replaces D12024-306, notified on 28 November 2024.

This instrument comes into effect on 1 January 2026 and increases the fees by Wage
Price Index of 3.25% (rounded to the nearest 5 cents) as set out below:

Fee

Infection Control Licence/Renewal

Infection Control Licence Transfer

Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; <200 Beds

Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; 200 or more Beds
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; Day procedure
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; Day procedure -
Dental facility

Health Care Facility Transfer

Drinking Water Utility Licence/Renewal; >1 Gigalitre
Drinking Water Utility Licence/Renewal; 20 Megalitres or
Less

Cooling Tower & Warm Water Storage Licence/Renewal
Cooling Tower & Warm Water Storage Licence Transfer
Community Pharmacy Licence/Renewal

Community Pharmacy Transfer

Old fee

$223.35
$91.30
$749.55
$1,496.90
$749.55

$299.60
$91.30
$92,911.65

$927.75
$374.75

$91.30
$722.70
$432.75

New fee

$230.60
$94.25
$773.90
$1,545.55
$773.90

$309.35
$94.25
$95,931.30

$957.90
$386.95

$94.25
$746.20
$446.80

The non-refundable portion of each fee has also increased by 3.25% (rounded to the

nearest 5 cents).
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