Public Health (Fees) Determination 2025 (No 1)

Disallowable instrument DI2025-299

made under the

Public Health Act 1997, s 137 (Determination of fees)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The *Public Health Act 1997* provides for the licensing and registration of public health risk activities.

This instrument sets fees for the application, renewal and transfer of all licensable or registrable public health risk activities.

This instrument revokes and replaces DI2024-306, notified on 28 November 2024.

This instrument comes into effect on 1 January 2026 and increases the fees by Wage Price Index of 3.25% (rounded to the nearest 5 cents) as set out below:

Fee	Old fee	New fee
Infection Control Licence/Renewal	\$223.35	\$230.60
Infection Control Licence Transfer	\$91.30	\$94.25
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; <200 Beds	\$749.55	\$773.90
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; 200 or more Beds	\$1,496.90	\$1,545.55
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; Day procedure	\$749.55	\$773.90
Health Care Facility Licence/Renewal; Day procedure -		
Dental facility	\$299.60	\$309.35
Health Care Facility Transfer	\$91.30	\$94.25
Drinking Water Utility Licence/Renewal; >1 Gigalitre	\$92,911.65	\$95,931.30
Drinking Water Utility Licence/Renewal; 20 Megalitres or		
Less	\$927.75	\$957.90
Cooling Tower & Warm Water Storage Licence/Renewal	\$374.75	\$386.95
Cooling Tower & Warm Water Storage Licence Transfer	\$91.30	\$94.25
Community Pharmacy Licence/Renewal	\$722.70	\$746.20
Community Pharmacy Transfer	\$432.75	\$446.80

The non-refundable portion of each fee has also increased by 3.25% (rounded to the nearest 5 cents).